

Case No.  
**S**  
**2**  
**0**  
**8**  
**1**  
**7**  
**3**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**BEACON RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**SKIDMORE, OWINGS & MERRILL LLP, et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, No. A134542.  
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CGC-08-478453.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

**FRED J. HIESTAND**  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE. ....	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	6
I. THE RIGHT TO REPAIR ACT DOES NOT ABROGATE THE COMMON LAW “DUTY” DEFENSE TO NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS..	6
A. The Plain Language of the Repair Act makes Clear that the Common Law Duty Defense to Negligence Claims is not Abrogated by Actions Brought Pursuant to it.. ....	7
B. Lack of “Duty” is a Well-Recognized Common Law Defense to Negligence Claims Protected by the Right to Repair Act.....	9
II. DEFENDANT DESIGN PROFESSIONALS DO NOT, UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, OWE A DUTY OF CARE TO PLAINTIFF HOMEOWNERS.. ....	10
A. Defendants’ Design was Not Intended to Affect Plaintiff.....	13
B. Foreseeability of Injury to Plaintiffs is Not Sufficient to Impose a Duty on Defendants.. ....	14
C. The “Close Connection” Between Defendants’ Conduct and Plaintiffs’ Injuries is Lacking.....	15
D. There is Little “Moral Blame” to Attach to Defendants’ Conduct..	17

E. Affirming the Opinion will not Prevent Harm to Third Party Buyers. .....	17
CONCLUSION. ....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. ....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627.....	2, 7
<i>Bancomer, S.A. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1450.....	13-14
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647. ....	10, 17
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	4, 11-12, 15, 17
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	10
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593.....	7
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379. ....	7
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267. ....	15
<i>Fitch v. Select Products Co.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 812.....	8
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925.....	9
<i>International Mortgage Co. v. John P. Butler Accountancy Corp.</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 806. ....	14

<i>Kalmanovitz v. Bitting</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 311.....	14
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851.....	7
<i>LEXIN v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	8
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	9
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550.....	9
<i>People v. National American Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1176.....	8
<i>Ratcliff Architects v. Vanir Construction Management, Inc.</i> (2001) 878 Cal.App.4th 595.....	17
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979.....	7
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181.....	3
<i>Stafford v. Los Angeles County Employees' Retirement Bd.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 795. ....	8
<i>Thing v. LaChusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 644.....	14
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112. ....	8
<i>Weseloh Family Ltd Partnership v. K.L. Wessel Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 152.....	4, 16-17

*Zelig v. County of Los Angeles*  
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112..... 3

**Codes**

Civ. Code § 895 *et seq.*..... 1-2, 6, 8

**Articles and Texts**

Leon Green, *Foreseeability in Negligence Law*  
(1961) 61 COLUMB. L. REV. 1401..... 15

Michael D. Lieder, *Constructing a New Action for  
Negligent Infliction of Economic Loss: Building  
on Cardozo and Coase* (1991) 66 WASH. L. REV. 937. .... 12

Robert A. Prentice, Veronica J. Finkelstein,  
*ARCHITECTS LOSE THE ECONOMIC-LOSS-RULE  
SHIELD IN PENNSYLVANIA* (2005) 76 PA. B.A. Q. 180..... 13
